
Date Prepared: November 2017 
Hart State Park, Lake Hartwell –EA 

APPENDIX D: 

FWS IPAC REPORT AND DNR SPECIES LIST 



U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
 

Trust Resources List

03/26/2015 Information, Planning, and Conservation System (IPAC) Page 1 of 7

Version 1.4

This resource list is to be used for planning purposes only — it is not an official species list. 

Endangered Species Act species list information for your project is available online and listed below for 
the following FWS Field Offices:

Georgia Ecological Services Field Office
105 WESTPARK DRIVE 
WESTPARK CENTER SUITE D
ATHENS, GA 30606
(706) 613-9493

Project Name:
Hart State Park

Project Counties:
Hart, GA

Project Type:
Recreation Construction / Maintenance

Endangered Species Act Species List (USFWS Endangered Species Program).
There are a total of 1  threatened or endangered  species on your species list. Species on this list should be considered in an effects 
analysis for your project and could include species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fishes may appear on 
the species list because a project could cause downstream effects on the species.  Critical habitats listed under the Has Critical 
Habitat column may or may not lie within your project area. See the Critical habitats within your project area section below for critical 
habitat that lies within your project area. Please contact the designated FWS office if you have questions.

Species that should be considered in an effects analysis for your project:

Mammals Status Has Critical Habitat Contact

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/
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northern long-eared Bat   
(Myotis septentrionalis)   

Population: 

Proposed 
Endangered

species 
info

Georgia Ecological 
Services Field Office

Critical habitats within your project area: 

There are no critical habitats within your project area.

FWS National Wildlife Refuges (USFWS National Wildlife Refuges Program).

There are no refuges found within the vicinity of your project.

FWS Migratory Birds (USFWS Migratory Bird Program).

The protection of birds is regulated by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act (BGEPA). Any activity, intentional or unintentional, resulting in take of migratory birds, 
including eagles, is prohibited unless otherwise permitted by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (50 C.F.R. Sec. 
10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)). The MBTA has no provision for allowing take of migratory birds that may be 
unintentionally killed or injured by otherwise lawful activities. For more information regarding these Acts see: 
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/RegulationsandPolicies.html.

All project proponents are responsible for complying with the appropriate regulations protecting  birds when 
planning and developing a project. To meet these conservation obligations,  proponents should identify potential 
or existing project-related impacts to migratory birds and  their habitat and develop and implement conservation 
measures that avoid, minimize, or  compensate for these impacts. The Service's Birds of Conservation Concern 
(2008) report  identifies species, subspecies, and populations of all migratory nongame birds that, without  
additional conservation actions, are likely to become listed under the Endangered Species Act as  amended (16 
U.S.C 1531 et seq.).

For information about Birds of Conservation Concern, go to:
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Management/BCC.html.

To search and view summaries of year-round bird occurrence data within your project area,  go to the Avian 
Knowledge Network Histogram Tool links in the Bird Conservation Tools section at:  http://www.fws.gov/
migratorybirds/CCMB2.htm.

http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/wizard/speciesInformation!showSpeciesInformation.action?spcode=A0JE
http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/wizard/speciesInformation!showSpeciesInformation.action?spcode=A0JE
http://refuges.fws.gov
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/RegulationsandPolicies.html
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Management/BCC.html
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CCMB2.htm
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CCMB2.htm
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For information about conservation measures that help avoid or minimize impacts to birds, please visit:
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CCMB2.htm.

Migratory birds of concern that may be affected by your project:
There are 15 birds on your Migratory birds of concern list. The underlying data layers used to generate the 
migratory bird list of concern will continue to be updated regularly  as new and better information is obtained. 
User feedback is one method of identifying any needed improvements.  Therefore, users are encouraged to 
submit comments about any questions regarding species ranges  (e.g., a bird on the USFWS BCC list you know 
does not occur in the specified location appears on the list,  or a BCC species that you know does occur there is 
not appearing on the list).  Comments should be sent to the ECOS Help Desk.

Species Name Bird of Conservation 
Concern (BCC)

S p e c i e s  
Profile

Seasonal Occurrence in 
Project Area

American bittern   (Botaurus 
lentiginosus) 

Yes species info Wintering

Bald eagle   (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) Yes species info Year-round

Blue-winged Warbler   (Vermivora pinus) Yes species info Breeding

Brown-headed Nuthatch   (Sitta pusilla) Yes species info Year-round

Chuck-will's-widow   (Caprimulgus 
carolinensis) 

Yes species info Breeding

Fox Sparrow   (Passerella liaca) Yes species info Wintering

Kentucky Warbler   (Oporornis 
formosus) 

Yes species info Breeding

Least Bittern   (Ixobrychus exilis) Yes species info Breeding

Loggerhead Shrike   (Lanius 
ludovicianus) 

Yes species info Year-round

Prairie Warbler   (Dendroica discolor) Yes species info Breeding

Prothonotary Warbler   (Protonotaria 
citrea) 

Yes species info Breeding

Red-headed Woodpecker   (Melanerpes 
erythrocephalus) 

Yes species info Year-round

Rusty Blackbird   (Euphagus carolinus) Yes species info Wintering

http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CCMB2.htm
http://ecos.fws.gov/ecos/helpdesk.do
http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/wizard/speciesInformation!showSpeciesInformation.action?spcode=B0F3
http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/wizard/speciesInformation!showSpeciesInformation.action?spcode=B008
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0JY
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0I7
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0LA
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0NE
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0IN
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0JW
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0FY
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0K4
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0IJ
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0HR
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0JI
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Wood Thrush   (Hylocichla mustelina) Yes species info Breeding

Worm eating Warbler   (Helmitheros 
vermivorum) 

Yes species info Breeding

NWI Wetlands (USFWS National Wetlands Inventory).

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service is the principal Federal agency that provides information on the extent and 
status of wetlands in the U.S., via the National Wetlands Inventory Program (NWI).  In addition to impacts to 
wetlands within your immediate project area, wetlands outside of your project area may need to be considered 
in any evaluation of project impacts, due to the hydrologic nature of wetlands (for example, project activities 
may affect local hydrology within, and outside of, your immediate project area).  It may be helpful to refer to 
the USFWS National Wetland Inventory website. The designated FWS office can also assist you. Impacts to 
wetlands and other aquatic habitats from your project may be subject to regulation under Section 404 of the 
Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal Statutes.  Project Proponents should discuss the relationship of these 
requirements to their project with the Regulatory Program of the appropriate U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
District.

Data Limitations, Exclusions and Precautions
The Service's objective of mapping wetlands and deepwater habitats is to produce reconnaissance level 
information on the location, type and size of these resources. The maps are prepared from the analysis of high 
altitude imagery. Wetlands are identified based on vegetation, visible hydrology and geography. A margin of 
error is inherent in the use of imagery; thus, detailed on-the-ground inspection of any particular site may result 
in revision of the wetland boundaries or classification established through image analysis.

The accuracy of image interpretation depends on the quality of the imagery, the experience of the image 
analysts, the amount and quality of the collateral data and the amount of ground truth verification work 
conducted. Metadata should be consulted to determine the date of the source imagery used and any mapping 
problems.

Wetlands or other mapped features may have changed since the date of the imagery and/or field work. There 
may be occasional differences in polygon boundaries or classifications between the information depicted on the 
map and the actual conditions on site.

Exclusions - Certain wetland habitats are excluded from the National mapping program because of the 
limitations of aerial imagery as the primary data source used to detect wetlands. These habitats include 
seagrasses or submerged aquatic vegetation that are found in the intertidal and subtidal zones of estuaries and 

http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0IB
http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B0II
http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
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nearshore coastal waters. Some deepwater reef communities (coral or tuberficid worm reefs) have also been 
excluded from the inventory. These habitats, because of their depth, go undetected by aerial imagery.

Precautions - Federal, state, and local regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over wetlands may define and 
describe wetlands in a different manner than that used in this inventory. There is no attempt, in either the design 
or products of this inventory, to define the limits of proprietary jurisdiction of any Federal, state, or local 
government or to establish the geographical scope of the regulatory programs of government agencies. Persons 
intending to engage in activities involving modifications within or adjacent to wetland areas should seek the 
advice of appropriate federal, state, or local agencies concerning specified agency regulatory programs and 
proprietary jurisdictions that may affect such activities.

The following wetland types intersect your project area in one or more locations:

Wetland Types NWI Classification Code Total Acres

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1Ah 5.5455

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1Fb 12.768

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1Fh 20.6579

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1F 3.0363

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1C 26.4937

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1A 33.865

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1Ab 6.5652

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1Ch 75.7597

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1Cb 36.8731

Freshwater Emergent Wetland PEM1Ad 2.0157

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS1Ab 16.7643

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS1Ch 9.0895

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PFO5Hh 23.929

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PFO1Ah 1.404

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS1Cb 38.1072

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PFO1Cb 4.8059

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS1Ah 19.4693

http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Ah
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Fb
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Fh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1F
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1C
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1A
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Ab
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Ch
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Cb
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Ad
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1Ab
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1Ch
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO5Hh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1Ah
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1Cb
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1Cb
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1Ah
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Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PFO1Ch 2.307

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS3B 2.4013

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS3A 1.8941

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS1Fb 9.2685

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PFO1Fh 9.0012

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS1A 66.9913

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PFO1C 49.9737

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PFO1A 376.6914

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS1C 22.7912

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PFO1F 1.1131

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PFO1Fb 1.2981

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland PSS1F 2.9581

Freshwater Pond PUBFx 2.3421

Freshwater Pond PUBHx 4.1644

Freshwater Pond PUBF 2.1593

Freshwater Pond PUBHh 529.437

Freshwater Pond PUBHb 6.6995

Freshwater Pond PUBFb 6.354

Freshwater Pond PUBFh 5.1896

Lake L2USAh 188.0475

Lake L1UBHh 51651.9885

Lake L2USCh 11.0345

Other PUSAh 11.724

Other PUSCx 6.4642

Other PUSCh 16.279

Other PUSAx 0.7092

http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1Ch
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS3B
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS3A
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1Fb
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1Fh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1A
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1C
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1A
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1C
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1F
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1Fb
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1F
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBFx
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBHx
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBF
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBHh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBHb
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBFb
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBFh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=L2USAh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=L1UBHh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=L2USCh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUSAh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUSCx
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUSCh
http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUSAx
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Riverine R2USC 15.04

http://137.227.242.85/Data/interpreters/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=R2USC


 
Known occurrences of special concern plants, animals and natural communities 
Savannah River, Upper Watershed — HUC8 Watershed Code: 03060103  
Find details for these species at Georgia Rare Species and Natural Community Data and NatureServe Explorer. 

[US] indicates species with federal status (Protected or Candidate).  

Species that are federally protected in Georgia are also state protected.  

[GA] indicates Georgia protected species.  

link to species profile on our site (not available for all species).  

link to report for element on NatureServe Explorer (only available for animals and plants). 

Animal Occurrences 
 Cambarus strigosus (Lean Crayfish) [GA] - crustacean  

 Distocambarus devexus (Broad River Burrowing Crayfish) [GA] - crustacean  

 Elliptio arctata (Delicate Spike) [GA] - mollusk  

 Haliaeetus leucocephalus (Bald Eagle) [GA] - bird  

 Lampsilis cariosa (Yellow Lampmussel) - mollusk  

 Moxostoma robustum (Robust Redhorse) [GA] - fish  

 Notropis scepticus (Sandbar Shiner) [GA] - fish  

 Peucaea aestivalis (Bachman's Sparrow) [GA] - bird  

 Tyto alba (Barn owl) - bird  

Plant Occurrences 
 Acmispon helleri (Carolina Trefoil) [GA]  

 Amorpha schwerinii (Schwerin Indigo-bush)  

 Clematis ochroleuca (Curly-heads)  

 Cypripedium acaule (Pink Ladyslipper) [GA]  

 Draba aprica (Sun-loving Draba) [GA]  

 Eurybia jonesiae (Piedmont Bigleaf Aster)  

 Hymenocallis coronaria (Shoals Spiderlily) [GA]  

 Juniperus communis var. depressa (Ground Juniper)  

 Monotropsis odorata (Sweet Pinesap) [GA]  

 Nestronia umbellula (Indian Olive) [GA]  

 Quercus oglethorpensis (Oglethorpe Oak) [GA]  

 Sedum pusillum (Granite Stonecrop) [GA]  

 Thermopsis fraxinifolia (Ash-leaf Bush-pea)  

 Tradescantia roseolens (Rosy Spiderwort)  

 Trillium discolor (Pale Yellow Trillium)  

 Trillium lancifolium (Lanceleaf Trillium)  

Generated from Georgia DNR's NatureServe Biotics conservation database on December 28, 2014 

 

http://www.georgiawildlife.com/conservation/species-of-concern
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer
http://georgiawildlife.com/
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/invertebrates/cambarus_strigosus.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Cambarus%20strigosus
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/invertebrates/distocambarus_devexus.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Distocambarus%20devexus
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/invertebrates/elliptio_arctata.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Elliptio%20arctata
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/birds/haliaeetus_leucocephalus.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Haliaeetus%20leucocephalus
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Lampsilis%20cariosa
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/fishes/moxostoma_robustum.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Moxostoma%20robustum
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/fishes/notropis_scepticus.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Notropis%20scepticus
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/birds/aimophila_aestivalis.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Peucaea%20aestivalis
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Tyto%20alba
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/plants/lotus_helleri.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Lotus%20unifoliolatus%20var.%20helleri
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Amorpha%20schwerinii
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Clematis%20ochroleuca
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/plants/cypripedium_acaule.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Cypripedium%20acaule
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/plants/draba_aprica.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Draba%20aprica
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Eurybia%20jonesiae
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/plants/hymenocallis_coronaria.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Hymenocallis%20coronaria
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Juniperus%20communis%20var.%20depressa
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/plants/monotropsis_odorata.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Monotropsis%20odorata
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/plants/nestronia_umbellula.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Nestronia%20umbellula
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/plants/quercus_oglethorpensis.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Quercus%20oglethorpensis
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/plants/sedum_pusillum.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Sedum%20pusillum
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Thermopsis%20fraxinifolia
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Tradescantia%20roseolens
http://georgiawildlife.com/sites/default/files/uploads/wildlife/nongame/pdf/accounts/plants/trillium_discolor.pdf
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Trillium%20discolor
http://explorer.natureserve.org/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Trillium%20lancifolium


Date Prepared: November 2017 
Hart State Park, Lake Hartwell –EA 

APPENDIX E: 

CULTURAL RESOURCES REVIEW 



Cultural Resources Review Summary 
Hart State Park 
Lake Hartwell 
 
April 29, 2016 
 
 
A literature review of the Project Site area was conducted by a professional cultural resource 
firm, R.S. Webb & Associates, to determine if any of the previously identified historic and/or 
archaeological sites were located within the Project Area. The research included reviewing files 
at the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), which included the National Register of 
Historic Places (NRHP), Hart County historic resources survey records, Identified Sites files, and 
Centennial Farms records. Georgia’s Natural, Archeological, and Historic Resources Geographic 
Information System (GNAHRGIS) as well as the Georgia Archaeological Site Files at the 
University of Georgia (Athens) were also reviewed.   
 
The closest identified resource was approximately 600 feet west of the park. The research did not 
identified previously recorded NRHP listed or eligible properties within the boundaries of Hart 
State Park. The Literature Review Report is included on the following pages. 
 
An initial inquiry was made to the DNR and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers requesting 
information pertaining to previous assessments on Hart State Park. No pertinent information 
regarding cultural resources was provided. United Consulting then contacted Ms. Julie Morgan, 
Archaeologist with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Savannah District office to obtain 
information regarding previous cultural resource surveys or investigations that have been 
conducted within the area of Hart State Park. Ms. Morgan responded to our inquiry and provided 
documents pertaining to a Phase I Archaeological Assessment of an area within Hart State Park 
that was conducted in 1990. The survey area was conducted at the location of the existing cabins 
and associated roads, prior to construction of the cabins. A total of 16 shovel tests were 
excavated as part of the survey. No cultural materials were encountered in the shovel tests; 
therefore, no concern for archaeological resources was identified. 
 
A review of historic maps and aerial photographs for the park were reviewed. Based on review 
of these documents, the property currently occupied by Hart State Park was a mix of agricultural 
land and forest in 1955 prior to construction of the lake. A few apparent residential and 
agricultural buildings were present on the property, but had been removed by 1967 after 
construction of the lake. The oldest structures on the property were constructed between 1967 
and 1973 and are the structures located at the entrance area of the park. The remaining structures 
in the park were constructed between the mid-1970s and the early 1990s. Based on this review, 
none of the structures in the park meet the minimum age criteria for listing on the NRHP. 
 
 



R.S. Webb & Associates
Cultural Resource Management Consultants

2800 Holly Springs Parkway • P.O. Drawer 1319
Holly Springs, Georgia  30142

Phone: 770-345-0706 • Fax: 770-345-0707

July 22, 2015

Mr. Gregory Brooker
United Consulting
625 Holcomb Bridge Road 
Norcross, Georgia 30071

Subject: Preliminary Cultural Resources Literature Review
Hart State Park Project
Hartwell, Hart County, Georgia
RSWA Project No. 15-085-137

Dear Mr. Brooker,
BACKGROUND

R.S. Webb & Associates (RSWA), a professional cultural resources management firm, conducted a
preliminary cultural resources literature search for the Hart State Park improvement project at the request of
United Consulting.  The project area is located on Hart Park Road, northwest of its intersection with Ridge
Road, near Hartwell, Hart County, Georgia (Figure 1).  

METHODS
The literature review was conducted based on location information provided to RSWA by United Consulting.
RSWA’s literature and records search included a review of the Georgia Archeological Site File (GASF) and
a search of the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) files, Hart County historic resources survey
records, Identified Sites files, and Centennial Farms records at the Georgia Department of Natural Resources,
Historic Preservation Division (HPD) office in Stockbridge.  Georgia’s Natural, Archeological, and Historic
Resources Geographic Information System (GNAHRGIS) was also consulted to confirm the presence or
absence of recorded cultural resources near the project area. 

RESULTS
Cultural Resources Studies:  There have been at least two archeological or cultural resources investigations
performed within a one-mile radius of the proposed project area (Figure 1).   

In 1996, Southeastern Archeological Services, Inc. conducted an archeological survey of approximately 50
acres of land at Hartwell Marina located approximately 550 feet west of the current project area (Figure 1).
The survey resulted in the identification of two archeological sites, the remnants of a 20th century farmstead
(9HA37) and a sparse prehistoric lithic artifact scatter (9HA38).  Both archeological sites were recommended
ineligible for inclusion in the NRHP (Gresham 1996). 

In 1993, Southeastern Archeological Services, Inc. performed an archeological survey of an approximately
11.6 mile corridor, in three alternative locations, for a proposed by-pass of the town of Hartwell (Figure 1).
The survey resulted in the identification of six archeological sites, six isolated finds, and a “variety of piled
stone features (Mangialaschi and Gresham 1993).  No archeological sites identified by survey are located
within one mile of the current project area.  

NRHP-listed Properties: A review of HPD records indicates that historic resources of Hartwell, including four
historic districts and 28 individual resources, were listed in the NRHP through a single, multiple resource
nomination.  An individual property, the Jackson Morrison House (GNAHRGIS No. 80854), is located
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approximately 0.9 mile southwest of the project area (Figure 1).  All other NRHP-listed properties in Hartwell
are located more than one mile from the project area.   

Archeological Sites:  A review of the GASF records indicates that there are three recorded archeological sites
located within a one-mile radius of the project area.  In addition to the two archeological sites recorded in
1996 and named above, 9HA2 was recorded in 1939 by archeologist Robert Wauchope (Figure 1).  According
to the records of GASF, the location of the site is “vague for mapping”, and it was described as “near spring
on Old Judge Hodges plantation in N[orth] side of farm on N[orth] side of town”.  The closest recorded
archeological site to the project area, 9HA38, is located approximately 600 feet west of the project area
(Figure 1).

Historic Structures: Comprehensive architectural surveys of Hart County were completed in 1977 and 2008.
The GNAHRGIS database holds records for properties listed in the NRHP and/or surveyed in 2008 only.  The
closest recorded historic property, GNAHRGIS No. 208352 (the Milltown Church Cemetery),  is located
approximately 1,500 feet southeast of the project area (Figure 1).    

CONCLUSION
There are no NRHP-listed properties, recorded archeological sites, or recorded historic resources located
within or immediately adjacent to Hart State Park.  The nearest recorded cultural resource is an archeological
site, recommended ineligible for inclusion in the NRHP, that is located approximately 600 feet west of the
project area. 

CLOSING COMMENTS
Mr. Brooker, thank you for the opportunity to work with United Consulting on the Hart State Park project.
If you have any questions concerning our findings, please contact Mr. Neil Bowen or Mr. Steve Webb at
(770) 345-0706.

Sincerely,
R.S. WEBB & ASSOCIATES

Neil J. Bowen              Robert S. Webb             
Historian                                                           Senior Principal Archeologist

Attachments:  Figure 1
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APPENDIX F: 

INADVERTENT DISCOVERIES PLAN FOR 
CULTURAL RESOURCES 



Inadvertent Discovery Plan for Cultural  
Material and Human Remains 
Hart State Park, Lake Hartwell 
 

 
Protocol for coordination in the event of inadvertent discovery: 
 

 In the event of an inadvertent discovery of possible archaeological materials and/or 
associated human remains, all work will stop immediately in the vicinity of the find.  A 30 
meter buffer will be placed around the discovery with work being able to proceed outside 
of this buffered area unless additional cultural materials are encountered.  
 

 The area will be secured and protected. If inclement weather is forecast, the discovery will be 
covered as appropriate for protection. 
 

 The District Archaeologist and appropriate federal lands or project manager will be notified 
via telephone within 24 hours of the discovery.   No later than three working days after 
receiving notification, the District Archaeologist will notify the State Historic Preservation 
Office (SHPO), Native American tribes, and other parties and initiate consultation to develop 
a plan of action.  Notification will include the nature of the discovery, steps being taken in 
response, and any time constraints, if applicable.  Given the nature of the discovered remains, 
the District will consider the applicability of the Native American Graves Protection and 
Repatriation Act (NAGPRA) and the implementation of NAGPRA procedures; 

 

 If possible human remains are encountered, do not disturb them in any way. Do not call 911. 
Do not speak with the media. Secure the location. Do not take Photos. The District 
Archaeologist or other federal official will contact the appropriate coroner and local law 
enforcement in the most expeditious manner possible.  
 

 The county coroner will assume jurisdiction over the human skeletal remains and make a 
determination of whether those remains are forensic or non-forensic. If the county coroner 
determines the remains are non-forensic, then they will report that finding to the USACE 
who will then take jurisdiction over the remains and report them to the SHPO, and 
appropriate Tribes. 
 

 No work may resume until consultation with the SHPO and tribes has occurred and a 
professional archaeologist is able to assess the discovery. The District Archaeologist 
will be on-site within three working days of notification of the discovery. 

 
 The District Archaeologist will consult with the SHPO and appropriate tribes to 

determine an appropriate course of action.  A course of action will be developed within 
72 hours after the SHPO, tribes and other parties, have been notified. 

 
 Work may proceed following agreement with the SHPO and other parties on the proper course 

of action, or 30 days after notification of the discovery for NAGPRA associated remains 
  



 
When to stop work: 

 

Construction work may uncover previously unidentified Native American or Euro-American 
artifacts. This may occur for a variety of reasons, but may be associated with access restrictions 
during project development, or if the area contains impervious surfaces throughout most of the 
project area which would have prevented standard archaeological site discovery methods. 

 
 Work must stop when the following types of artifacts and/or features are encountered: 
 

Native American artifacts may include (but are not limited to): 
 

• Flaked stone tools (arrowheads, knives scrapers etc.) 
• Waste flakes that resulted from the construction of flaked stone tools. 
• Ground stone tools like mortars and pestles. 
• Layers (strata) of discolored earth resulting from fire hearths. May be black, red or 

mottled brown and often contain discolored cracked rocks or dark soil with broken 
shell 

• Human remains 
• Structural remains- wooden beams, post holes, fish weirs 

 
Euro-American artifacts may include (but are not limited to): 

 
• Glass (from bottles, vessels, windows etc.) 
• Ceramic (from dinnerware, vessels etc.) 
• Metal (nails, drink/food cans, tobacco tins, industrial parts etc.) 
• Building materials (bricks, shingles etc.) 
• Building remains (foundations, architectural components etc.) 
• Old Wooden Posts, pilings, or planks (these may be encountered above or below water) 
• Even what looks to be old garbage could very well be an important archaeological resource 
• Remains of ships or sea-going vessels, marine hardware etc. 
• Old farm equipment may indicate historic resources in the area 

 
 
Contacts: 

 
Position Name Work Phone Cell Phone 
OP-H Environmental 
Compliance Coordinator 

Anna George 706-856-0339 706-717-1016 

District Archaeologist David Pugh 912-652-5133  

    
 
  



 

Proceeding with Construction 
 

 Construction can proceed only after the proper archaeological inspections have occurred 
and environmental clearances are obtained. This requires close coordination with 
SHPO, the District and the Tribes. 

 

 After an inadvertent discovery, some areas may be specified for close monitoring or ‘no 
work zones.’ Any such areas will be identified to appropriate Contractor personnel. 

 
 In coordination with the District Archaeologist, the contractor will verify these identified 

areas by engineer’s station if available, mark them on site if appropriate. 
 

 The Contractor will follow all Special Provisions identified throughout the duration of the 
project. 
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APPENDIX G: 

RADIUS MAP REPORT AND UST DOCUMENTS 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

HART STATE PARK ROAD
HART County, GA 30643

COORDINATES

34.3786000 - 34˚ 22’ 42.96’’Latitude (North): 
82.9118000 - 82˚ 54’ 42.48’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
324220.6UTM X (Meters): 
3805596.2UTM Y (Meters): 
699 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

34082-D8 REED CREEK, GA SCTarget Property Map:
1981Most Recent Revision:

34082-C8 HARTWELL, GASouth Map:
1972Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20100813Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Hazardous Site Inventory
GA NON-HSI Non-Hazardous Site Inventory

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Disposal Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Above Ground Storage Tanks
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INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Uniform Environmental Covenants
INST CONTROL Public Record List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program site
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Public Record List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY Recycling Center Listing
HIST LF Historical Landfills
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
DEL SHWS Delisted Hazardous Site Inventory Listing
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Information
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
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ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
NPDES NPDES Wastewater Permit List
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database
AIRS Permitted Facility and Emissions Listing
TIER 2 Tier 2 Data Listing
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Natural Resources’ Confirmed
Release List.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/02/2014 has revealed that there are 2
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAVANNAH VALLEY EGG CO INC   HART CT INDUSTRIAL PARK SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) B4 11

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HART STATE PARK   330 HART STATE PARK RD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 7

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Natural
Resources’ Underground Storage Tank Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2013 has revealed that there are 5 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HART STATE PARK MAINT   1515 HART PARK RD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 3 10
     SAVANNAH VALLEY EGG CO INC   HART CT INDUSTRIAL PARK SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) B4 11
     HARPER & JOHNSON ENTERPRISE   RT 1 HART CO INDUSTRIAL SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) B5 13

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HART STATE PARK   ROUTE 2/VICKERY ST EXT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
     HARTWELL MARINA AND BOAT SALES   149 HARTWELL MARINA RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 6 14
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HARTWELL LAKE     0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 7
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

HART STATE PARK  RGA LUST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6o0u6KsPoqaM0tNcuuZW3k83KAnGsEz7PcZxAX9wqyDnaUGNMSaq47Cxt8twNw4mc.i93uZTuRwxZjW.WdJM4gmVkzHR8uOe31ZiB6iRAXgNnEAIGtiA3CmLEjBiz4Un7BY8BEscc4Z7ZIQ1xd.c8xCZXW6E90n0w6hs6UPEouAy0WJouE6A3FGaKShrsEkCP.Y09JQaqlXZavedMbWP3qFHt0MkNNi4cuJ37TzwuXVUZWxcWioD3xSckmb08Izz3l1n6TaiAS17nkRyGPaM44NAEc59zGXW7aHU8hncctnHZ.f8xlVu6f4eoICw0HN6u38i4.hfKJWvsMSVPOB730mGqb1eanlWMU8o7qhqtur0NUX4ceSO5n4BupP8ZONwWHq68jyrk0ho8m8z3ijW6ftgAld9nBuhGD1K88gnEcswzg907o7rBsz3cSPqZ85rxJe75xC8XcD79c06w6d12h08yA17D9EFnesN5IJoUcMAGiJ3NiCZvHiXS59GaJYNqN.66hAColYy0ZU3ugIv45JaK.FusUaRPVr63KUvqoK.aUrFMfhvV6HttTuPNDV5cKUL4ermugkbZVg0WLAh4dTjkrcb8Hmk3WWL8NnwAerLny.8GYzZ8rlOEPtpz0rp7zkU7CuBcjNDZ0hJxzxo4Wb3X5xm9kmOwKop4um1ycWND16YnktP9P.vUaG1GSlhNygj86iLSV5iazUqqP.b3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000GA NON-HSI

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    5  NR   NR    NR      0    5 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

SCANDERSONTile name:
YesDOD Site:
GA-SCState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Hartwell LakeName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Army Corps of Engineers DODFeature 1:

DOD:

1 ft.
< 1/8

HARTWELL LAKE (County), GA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODHARTWELL LAKE CUSA141538

                    Not reportedTransferred Record:
                    Not reportedTen Days Follow Up:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Not reportedResolved:
                    Not reportedInvestigation Date:
                    Not reportedAssociate Name:
                    Not reportedPrimary Concern:
                    Not reportedOrg Phone:
                    Not reportedOrganization:
                    Not reportedCaller:
                    Not reportedEvacuation:
                    Not reportedWaterway Impctd:
                    Not reportedRadioactive:
                    Not reportedPhase:
                    Not reportedQuantity:
                    Not reportedMaterial Involved:
                    Not reportedIncident Type:
                    Not reportedSpill Time:
                    Not reportedSpill Date:
                    Not reportedReport Time:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReport Number:
                    Not reportedUN Number2:
                    Not reportedUN Number:
                    Not reportedSpill Number:
                    56788CTS Number:

SPILLS:

Humphris,David DProject Officer:
01/16/2001Date Received:
NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
Confirmed ReleaseDescription:
1Leak ID:
00730039Facility ID:

LUST:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
698 ft.

< 1/8 HARTWELL, GA  30643
SPILLS330 HART STATE PARK RD    N/A

A1 LUSTHART STATE PARK S109585416
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    ID#11823BRIEFED JR CAMPBELL @ 1036
                    PARK. UNKNOWN IF ANY CHEMICALS WERE RELEASED.PAGED JR CAMPBELL @ 1034
                    REPORT OF A VEHICLE THAT SLID OFF INTO HARTWELL LAKE AT HART STATEIncident:
                    Not reportedIncident Type:
                    Not reportedAdditional Info:
                    Not reportedDetails:
                    Not reportedSource:
                    Not reportedLocation:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedReferred:
                    03/16/2009Date Recieved:
                    Not reportedDDO:
                    Not reportedAt:
                    Not reportedReport Sum:
                    Not reportedCmplaint Referred:
                    Not reportedComplaint ID:
                    Not reportedComplaint Code:
                    Not reportedTime Dispatched:
                    Not reportedTime EOC Notifd:
                    Not reportedEOC Operator:
                    Not reportedInvestigator:
                    Not reportedAction:
                    Not reportedAction Code:
                    Not reportedRP City:
                    Not reportedRP Phone:
                    Not reportedRP Address:
                    Not reportedRP Contact:
                    RICHARD RUSSELL STATE PARKResponsible Prty:
                    Not reportedEmergency Units:

HART STATE PARK  (Continued) S109585416

                    GAOwner State:
                    ATLANTAOwner City:
                    2 MLK JR DR SW SUITE 1352Owner Address:
                    DNR PARKSOwner Name:
                    56950Contact Id:
                    North EastDistrict:
                    StateFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:
                    730039Facility Id:

Facility:

single system for the reporting of all environmental data.
all facilities and sites regulated or monitored by the EPA and a
provides the EPA and Public a single point of access to core data for
GEIMS (Geographic Environmental Information Management System)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110013620215Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
698 ft.

< 1/8 Financial AssuranceHARTWELL, GA  30643
USTROUTE 2/VICKERY ST EXT    N/A

A2 FINDSHART STATE PARK 1006792575
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                    10/24/2000Date Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    10/24/2000Overfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    Suction: No Valve At The TankPipe Type:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                    2500Capacity:
                    Fiberglass Double WalledMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    2Tank ID:

                    10/24/2000Status Date:
                    Currently In UseStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    10/24/2000Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    01/05/2011Status Date:
                    Temporarily Out Of UseStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    Not MarkedPipe Type:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    500Capacity:
                    Bare SteelMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    1Tank ID:

                    04/22/1964Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    09/04/2000Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

Tanks:

                    404-656-2770Owner Telephone:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30334Owner City,St,Zip:
                    30334Owner Zip:

HART STATE PARK  (Continued) 1006792575
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    G.U.S.T. Trust FundFinancial Responsiblity:
                    730039Facility ID:
                    1Region:

HART STATE PARK  (Continued) 1006792575

                    11/14/2011Status Date:
                    Temporarily Out Of UseStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Currently In UseStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Installed Date UnknownStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    Suction: Valve At The TankPipe Type:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    500Capacity:
                    Bare SteelMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    1Tank ID:

                    02/27/1976Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    09/01/1998Status Date:
                    Temporarily Out Of UseStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    08/05/2008Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

Tanks:

                    404-656-2770Owner Telephone:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30334Owner City,St,Zip:
                    30334Owner Zip:
                    GAOwner State:
                    ATLANTAOwner City:
                    2 MLK JR DR SW SUITE 1352Owner Address:
                    DNR PARKSOwner Name:
                    56950Contact Id:
                    North EastDistrict:
                    StateFacility Type:
                    ClosedFacility Status:
                    730019Facility Id:

Facility:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
714 ft.

< 1/8 HARTWELL, GA  30643
Financial Assurance1515 HART PARK RD    N/A

3 USTHART STATE PARK MAINT U001480518
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    G.U.S.T. Trust FundFinancial Responsiblity:
                    730019Facility ID:
                    1Region:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    NoTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    NoOverfill Protection:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    UnknownPipe Material:
                    2500Capacity:
                    UnknownMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    2Tank ID:

HART STATE PARK MAINT  (Continued) U001480518

                    08/15/1987Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    06/08/1993Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    12/04/1997Status Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

Tanks:

                    706-376-5126Owner Telephone:
                    HARTWELL, GA 30643Owner City,St,Zip:
                    30643Owner Zip:
                    GAOwner State:
                    HARTWELLOwner City:
                    INDUSTRIAL PARKOwner Address:
                    SAVANNAH VALLEY EGG COMPANY INCOwner Name:
                    4442Contact Id:
                    North EastDistrict:
                    Truck/TransportFacility Type:
                    ClosedFacility Status:
                    9073009Facility Id:

Facility:

Kemberling,Jay FProject Officer:
06/04/1993Date Received:
NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
Confirmed ReleaseDescription:
1Leak ID:
09073009Facility ID:

LUST:

27 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.005 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
735 ft.

< 1/8 Financial AssuranceHARTWELL, GA  30643
SSE USTHART CT INDUSTRIAL PARK    N/A
B4 LUSTSAVANNAH VALLEY EGG CO INC U001491928
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    YesTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    YesOverfill Protection:
                    Gravity FedPipe Type:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    1000Capacity:
                    Bare SteelMaterial:
                    Used OilProduct1:
                    3Tank ID:

                    08/01/1987Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    3Tank ID:

                    06/01/1993Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    Suction: No Valve At The TankPipe Type:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    2000Capacity:
                    Cathodically Protected SteelMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    2Tank ID:

                    08/15/1987Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    06/08/1993Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    05/04/1994Status Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    Suction: No Valve At The TankPipe Type:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    10000Capacity:
                    Cathodically Protected SteelMaterial:
                    DieselProduct1:
                    1Tank ID:

SAVANNAH VALLEY EGG CO INC  (Continued) U001491928
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    G.U.S.T. Trust FundFinancial Responsiblity:
                    9073009Facility ID:
                    1Region:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

SAVANNAH VALLEY EGG CO INC  (Continued) U001491928

                    Not MarkedFinancial Responsiblity:
                    9073011Facility ID:
                    1Region:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    Suction: No Valve At The TankPipe Type:
                    Bare SteelPipe Material:
                    8000Capacity:
                    Bare SteelMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    1Tank ID:

                    10/30/1983Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    09/13/1994Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

Tanks:

                    706-376-5080Owner Telephone:
                    HARTWELL, GA 30643Owner City,St,Zip:
                    30643Owner Zip:
                    GAOwner State:
                    HARTWELLOwner City:
                    PO BOX 366Owner Address:
                    HARPER & JOHNSON ENTERPRISEOwner Name:
                    4449Contact Id:
                    North EastDistrict:
                    IndustrialFacility Type:
                    ClosedFacility Status:
                    9073011Facility Id:

Facility:

27 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.005 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
735 ft.

< 1/8 HARTWELL, GA  30643
SSE Financial AssuranceRT 1 HART CO INDUSTRIAL PARK    N/A
B5 USTHARPER & JOHNSON ENTERPRISE U001920518
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    3000Capacity:
                    Bare SteelMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    2Tank ID:

                    02/02/1980Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    02/21/1997Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    PressurePipe Type:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    3000Capacity:
                    Bare SteelMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    1Tank ID:

                    02/02/1980Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    02/21/1997Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    1Tank ID:

Tanks:

                    706-376-5441Owner Telephone:
                    HARTWELL, GA 30643Owner City,St,Zip:
                    30643Owner Zip:
                    GAOwner State:
                    HARTWELLOwner City:
                    149 HARTWELL MARINA RDOwner Address:
                    HARTWELL MARINA AND BOAT SALES INCOwner Name:
                    3849Contact Id:
                    North EastDistrict:
                    OtherFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:
                    730008Facility Id:

Facility:

515 ft.
0.098 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
661 ft.

< 1/8 HARTWELL, GA  30643
WNW Financial Assurance149 HARTWELL MARINA RD    N/A
6 USTHARTWELL MARINA AND BOAT SALES I U003002699

TC4253582.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    03/12/1997Status Date:
                    Cathodically ProtStatus:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    PressurePipe Type:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    4000Capacity:
                    Bare SteelMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    4Tank ID:

                    02/02/1980Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    4Tank ID:

                    02/21/1997Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    4Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    4Tank ID:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    PressurePipe Type:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                    3000Capacity:
                    Bare SteelMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    3Tank ID:

                    02/02/1980Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    3Tank ID:

                    02/21/1997Status Date:
                    Removed From GroundStatus:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Upgrade Repair Not MarkedStatus:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Not reportedDate Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    Not reportedOverfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    PressurePipe Type:
                    Galvanized SteelPipe Material:

HARTWELL MARINA AND BOAT SALES I  (Continued) U003002699
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    G.U.S.T. Trust FundFinancial Responsiblity:
                    730008Facility ID:
                    1Region:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                    03/18/1997Date Spill Device Installed:
                    Not reportedTank Exempt From Spill:
                    03/18/1997Overfill Installed:
                    Not reportedOverfill Protection:
                    PressurePipe Type:
                    Secondary ContainmentPipe Material:
                    8000Capacity:
                    CompositeMaterial:
                    GasProduct1:
                    5Tank ID:

                    03/12/1997Status Date:
                    InstalledStatus:
                    5Tank ID:

                    03/12/1997Status Date:
                    Currently In UseStatus:
                    5Tank ID:

HARTWELL MARINA AND BOAT SALES I  (Continued) U003002699
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

HARTWELL            S115541165 HART STATE PARK 1515 HART PARK RD      RGA LUST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Hazardous Site Inventory
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NON HSI:  Non-Hazardous Site Inventory
This list was obtained by EDR in 1998 and contains property listings that have reported contamination of soil
or groundwater under the Georgia Hazardous Site Response Act (HSRA). These sites were not placed on the Georgia
Priority list (Hazardous Site Inventory or HSI) because their hazard evaluation scores did not exceed the threshold
levels established for sites posing an imminent threat to health or the environment. Disclaimer provided by Rindt-McDuff
Associates - the database information has been obtained from publicly available sources produced by other entities.
While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of the data, RMA does not guarantee the accuracy
of the data. No claim is made for the actual existence of pollution at any site. This data does not constitute
a legal opinion.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Rindt-McDuff Associates, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Disposal Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2696
Source:  Center for GIS, Georgia Institute of Technology
Telephone:  404-385-0900
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  404-362-2687
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  404-362-2687
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
A listing of LP gas tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Office of Insurance & Safety Fire Commissioner
Telephone:  404-656-5875
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Uniform Environmental Covenants
A list of environmental covenants

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  Public Record List
Sites on the Public Record Listing that have institutional controls or limitations on use are sites with Risk
Reduction Standards of 3, 4, and 5.
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Date of Government Version: 12/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program site
Georgia’s Voluntary Remediation Program Act was created to encourage voluntary investigation and remediation of
contaminated properties.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  DNR
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Public Record List
The Brownfields Public Record lists properties where response actions under the Georgia Hazardous Site Reuse and
Redevelopment Act are planned, ongoing or completed.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 12/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Community Affairs
Telephone:  404-679-1598
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Historical Landfills
Landfills that were closed many years ago.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2004
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2696
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Hazardous Site Inventory Listing
A listing of sites delisted from the Hazardous Site Inventory.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8636
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Georgia Bureau of Investigation
Telephone:  404-244-2639
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILLS:  Spills Information
Oil or Hazardous Material Spills or Releases.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  706-792-7744
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

NPDES:  NPDES Wastewater Permit List
A listing of NPDES wastewater permits issued by the Watershed Protection Branch.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Natural Resoruces
Telephone:  404-362-2680
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Database
A list of drycleaners in the state. The listing includes drycleaner facilities, that use perchloroethylene, that
responded to the Notification of Compliance Status forms. It also includes those businesses that are pick-up stores
only and do not conduct dry cleaning on site.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-363-7000
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Facility & Emissions Listing
A listing of permitted Air facilities and emissions data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-363-7000
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TIER 2:  Tier 2 Data Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-656-4852
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-4892
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information listing for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2537
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash landfills.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2537
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Georgia.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Environmental Protection Division in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Natural Resources in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Centers
Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 404-651-5562

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1972Most Recent Revision:
34082-C8 HARTWELL, GASouth Map:

1981Most Recent Revision:
34082-D8 REED CREEK, GA SCTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

699 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3805596.2UTM Y (Meters): 
324220.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
82.9118 - 82˚ 54’ 42.48’’Longitude (West): 
34.3786 - 34˚ 22’ 42.96’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

HARTWELL, GA 30643
HART STATE PARK ROAD
HART STATE PARK

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapREED CREEK

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

13147C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapHART, GA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

CECIL                         Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Metamorphic RocksCategory:PaleozoicEra:
MississippianSystem:
migmatiteSeries:
mm3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

weathered bedrock
sandy loam
loamy fine sandDeeper Soil Types:

gravelly - loam
sandy clay
clayShallow Soil Types:

fine sandy loam
loam
sandy loamSurficial Soil Types:

fine sandy loam
loam
sandy loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable75 inches50 inches 4

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay50 inches11 inches 3

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam11 inches 7 inches 2

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%17%83%1.983 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 6

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   30643

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for HART County:  2 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Public Participation Summary 
 
The only public recreational outdoor area that fronts Lake Hartwell within the city limits is Hart 
State Park.  Since the state’s decision in 2009 to decrease state funding and reduce support 
services, the business community and other community interests and citizens have approached 
the city about taking over the lease of Hart State Park.   
 
Since the spring of 2014, various City Council Meeting Agendas have included matters related 
to the leasing of Hart State Park.  In April of 2014, the City of Hartwell engaged a hospitality 
consultant to assess the market potential to attract private interest in the potential development of 
a comprehensive resort at Hart State Park.  That market study, which was completed in July of 
2014, determined that the property lends itself to the potential development of cabins/cottages, 
campgrounds, a lakeside restaurant, wedding venues, and outdoor leisure activities. 
 
In November of 2014, a Request for Information (RFI) was issued seeking comment from the 
public and prospective partners on the level of interest in obtaining a lease of Hart State Park.  
Public notices publicizing the RFI ran in the legal organ (local paper) and the Atlanta Business 
Chronicle that same week. The RFI was also distributed to approximately sixty established 
hospitality sector developers in the southeast. Responses were due December 12, 2014.  Multiple 
responses to the RFI were received, including: 
 

 A Real Estate Investment Trust which expressed interest in serving as the master 
developer who would be responsible for subleasing portions of the premises to other 
parties, 

 A company that performs corporate events and weddings which expressed interest in 
partnering or subleasing an area of the park to build or operate an outdoor 
pavilion/wedding area, 

 A developer interested in updating the existing cabins and possibly building new cabins, 
 A company interested in constructing zip lines, 
 Various companies expressed interest in operating entrepreneurial activities on the 

premises, such as a concession stand on the beach; and 
 A local economic development official who stressed the importance on the local 

economy of restoring Hart State Park and improving its recreational opportunities. 
 
The general consensus of the respondents was that the city should move forward with obtaining 
the lease and developing a master plan under the assumption that it would administer various 
subleases to individual leaseholders who would capitalize improvements and operate separate 
business units. The city would also control access to the property and maintain the public 
infrastructure and common areas, incrementally investing in road, sidewalk, and utility 
infrastructure as necessary based on the investment and development plans of the private sector.  
 
In an open public meeting on March 2, 2015, the City Council engaged a general consultant, an 
engineering firm, an environmental consulting firm, and an attorney to develop a master plan, 
prepare lease documents, and prepare a formal solicitation for entities interested in investing in 
Hart State Park.  A draft master plan was developed using input received from the market study, 
responses to the RFI, and other input from members of the public and various stakeholders. 
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On November 2, 2015, in an open public meeting, the city’s general consultant presented a draft 
master plan, draft lease documents, and a Request for Proposal (RFP).  Members of the public 
were offered the opportunity to comment on the master plan at the same meeting.  Multiple 
citizens spoke in favor of the plans and asked various questions, all of which were answered. The 
Council approved all of the above and 1) opened a public comment period on the master plan 
until November 16, 2015, and 2) issued the RFP with responses due December 30, 2015.  No 
public comments were received by the deadline.  There were two respondents to the RFP. One 
respondent is seeking to run the campgrounds, provide additional cabin accommodations, and 
install the necessary ancillary facilities shown on the master plan.  The second is seeking to 
invest in the wedding/event/and restaurant facilities depicted on the master plan.  The pro formas 
(marked proprietary) submitted by these two respondents in the RFP process form the basis of 
the Feasibility Study included as part of this application for a recreational lease.  
 
Presuming the USACE issues approval of the proposed master plan and consents to an 
acceptable form of lease and sublease, the City Council will then be presented with an agenda 
item at an upcoming council meeting that approves the lease documents and authorizes the city 
manager to execute same.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Maps and Figures
	2015.0299.01.Figure.1 - Park Recreation Map
	2015.0299.01.Figure.2
	2015.0299.01.Figure.3
	2015.0299.01.Figure.4
	2015.0299.01.Figure.5
	2015.0299.01.Figure.6

	Appendix B - Site Photographs
	03 - App. A.1 - Hart State Park Master Plan 20170626 (004)
	04 - App.A.2 - Existing Conditions and Proposed Plans
	Appendix A.pdf
	App.A.1 - Hart State Park Wetland
	App.A.3 - Conceptual Utility Layout - Exhibit D1-A (24x36)
	App.A.4 - Conceptual Utility Layout - Exhibit D1-B (24x36)
	App.A.5 - Conceptual Utility Layout - Exhibit D1-C (24x36)
	App.A.6 - Conceptual Utility Layout - Exhibit D1-D (24x36)


	05 - App.A.3 - Offsite Utilities Plan

	Appendix D - FWS IPAC Report and DNR Species List
	App.D.1 - Hart Co. IPAC
	Project counties
	Listed Species
	FWS Refuges
	FWS Migratory Birds
	FWS Delineated Wetlands

	App.D.2 - HUC 8 Endangered Species list

	Appendix E - Cultural Resources Summary and Literature Review Report
	Appendix E - Cultural Resources Summary and Literature Review Report

	Appendix G - Radius Map Report and UST Documents
	Appendix G.pdf
	App.G.1 - 2015.0299.01.Radius.Map
	Property Location
	Hart State Park
	Hart State Park Road
	Hartwell, GA 30643
	Lat/Lon 34.3786 / 82.9118


	App.G.2 - Hart State Park Maintenance
	App.G.3 - Hart State Park


	Appendix H - Existing and Previous master Plan Drawings
	14 - App.H.1 - Existing Master Plan - Exhibit B
	15 - App.H.2 - Previous Master Plans

	01 - Appendix Covers - September 2017.pdf
	APPENDIX J:
	PUBLIC COMMENTS/PUBLIC PARTICIPATION




